ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I AT MĀNOA 2465 Campus Road, Campus Center 211A Honolulu, HI 96822

Senate Act 36-23 To Appropriate Funding for Wellness Warrior Events (Earth Day and Wellness Week)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT SENATE:

SECTION I. PURPOSE

To approve funding for the Wellness Warrior Earth Day and Wellness Week. This event will provide students with equipment for the Blue Zones Project Earth Day Event. Two activities involving a cornhole set and a spikeball set are requested. In addition, another event is taking place in the first week of May, involving small businesses to showcase their environmentally friendly products. This bill will go towards funding of food, equipment, and advertisement.

SECTION II. APPROPRIATIONS

A total of \$3,333.00 shall be appropriated from Senate Account #3325232 (University Programs, Services and Support).

Earth Day

Sporting/Gaming Equipment.....\$300.00

Wellness Warrior Week

Advertisement	\$721.95
Food and Food Supplies	\$1,099.85
Cleaning Supplies and Laundry	\$1,211.20

Total......\$3,333.00

SECTION III. PROVISIONS

ASUH shall be recognized as co-funding these events at said events and on all advertising with the phrase "partially funded by ASUH." Partial funding of said event shall not constitute co-sponsorship by ASUH. ASUH neither implies nor accepts any liability as a result of partially funding said event.

ASUH shall be recognized as a co-sponsor of these events.

RIOs must be verified with the Student Life and Development Office before they are able to claim their funds.

Sporting/Gaming equipment must be returned to ASUH after use.

All funding for the line items for "Food/Food Supplies" shall not go towards alcoholic beverages.

All RIO's are required to use their funding for the benefit of undergraduates at the University of Hawai'i at Mānoa.

SECTION IV. Any unexpended and unencumbered balance of any appropriation of this Act, as of the close of business on May 6, 2022 shall lapse into Senate Account #3325232.

SECTION V. The Treasurer is authorized to draw upon said account.

SECTION IV. This act shall take effect upon approval by the Senate.

INTRODUCED BY

Nikhil Stewart
Introducing Member
Student Affairs Chairperson & Senator, College of Arts and Sciences

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE SENATE BILL 36-23: TO APPROPRIATE FUNDING FOR WELLNESS WARRIOR EVENTS (EARTH DAY AND WELLNESS WEEK)

Aye(s): Acting President Kasal-Barsky, Senator Crowell, Senator Lum, Senator Sambrano, Senator Kim, Senator Yamaguchi, SAL Hermoso, Senator Goo, Senator Martin, Senator Tran, Senator Yee [11] **Naye(s)**: [0] **Abstention(s)**: [0]